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RE: Tariff Compliance Filing
I/M/O the Verified Petition Of Jersey Central Power & Light
Company Seeking Review and Approval of the Veterans’
Organization Service Application and Tariff
Docket No. ER19010013

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

Pursuant to the Board's decision in the referenced matter, Jersey Central Power & Light
Company herewith files the following original sheets of the Company's Tariff for Service
(BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC), effective March 15, 2019.

* Original Sheet No. 13A — Service Classification GS — General Service Secondary

e Original Sheet No. 16A — Service Classification GST — General Service Secondary
Time-of-Day

* Original Sheet No. 18A — Service Classification GP — General Service Primary

» Original Sheet No. 21A — Service Classification GT — General Service
Transmission

Kindly stamp one of the enclosed copies of this letter as "filed" and return to me in the
enclosed, self-addressed prepaid envelope.

Sincerely,
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JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

... (i6"Rev. Sheet No.1
BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC - PART Il Superseding 15" Rev. Sheet No. 1
PART il
SERVICE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RIDERS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Sheet Revision
No. No.
Table of Contents
Service Classification RS — Residential Service 3 Sixth
4 Ninth
5 Original
Service Classification RT — Residential Time-of-Day Service 6 Fourteenth
7 Original
Service Classification RGT — Residential Geothermal & Heat Pump Service 8 Sixth
9 Ninth
Service Classification GS — General Service Secondary 10 Sixth
11 Tenth
12 Original
13 Original
13A Original
Service Classification GST — General Service Secondary Time-of-Day 14 Sixth
‘ 15 Ninth
16 Original
[16A Original
Service Classification GP — General Service Primary 17 Fourteenth
18 Original
18A Original
Service Classification GT — General Service Transmission 19 Thirteenth
20 Second
21 _Third
21A Original
Service Classification OL — Outdoor Lighting Service 22 Fourteenth
23 Second
Service Classification SVL — Sodium Vapor Street Lighting Service 24 Fourteenth
25 Second
26 Second
Service Classification MVL — Mercury Vapor Street Lighting {Restricted) 27 Fourteenth
28 Second
29 Second
Service Classification ISL — Incandescent Sireet Lighting (Restricted) 30 Fourteenth
31 Second
32 Second
Service Classification LED — LED Street Lighting Service 33 Fourteenth
34 Second
Issued: March 11, 2019 Effective: March 15, 2019

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities
Docket No. ER19010013 dated February 27, 2019

Issued by James V. Fakult, President

300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC - PART ill Original Sheet No. 13A

Service Classification GS

General Service Secondary

VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION SERVICE SPECIAL PROVISION:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A 48:2-21.41, when eleclric service is delivered to a customer that is a Veterans’
Crganization, serving the needs of veterans of the armed forces, the customer may apply and be eligible
for billing under this Special Provision.

Each customer shall be eligible for billing under this Special Provision upon submitting an Application for
Veterans' Organization Service under this Service Classification and by qualifying as a Veterans'
Organization as defined by N.J.8.A. 48:2-21.41 as “an organization dedicated to serving the needs of
veterans of the armed forces that: is chartered under federal law, qualifies as a tax exempt organization
under paragraph (19) of subsection (c) of section 501 of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26
U.8.C. s5.501 (c}{19), or that is organized as a corporation under the ‘New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation
Act” N.J.S.15A:1-1 et seq.” Under N.J.S.A. 48: 2-21.41, a qualified Veterans' Organization shall be
charged the residential rate for service delivered to the property where the Veterans' Organization
primarily operates, if the residential rate is lower than the commercial rate for service at that property.

The customer shall furnish satisfactory proof of eligibility of service under this Special Provision {o the
Company. Once proof of eligibility is determined by the Company, service under this Specia! Provision
shall begin with the next billing cycle following receipt of the Application.

The customer will continue to be billed on this Service Classification. At least once annually, the
Company shall review eligible customers’ delivery service charges under this Special Provision for all
relevant periods. If the comparable delivery service charges under Service Classification RS (Residential
Service) are lower than the delivery service charges under this Service Classification, a credit in the
amount of the difference will be applied to the customer's next bill.

Issued: March 11, 2019 Effective: March 15, 2019
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities
Docket No. ER18010013 dated February 27, 2019

Issued by James V. Fakult, President
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC - PART I Original Sheet No. 16A

Service Classification GST

General Service Secondary Time-Of-Day

VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION SERVICE SPECIAL PROVISION:

Pursuant to N.J.8.A 48:2-21.41, when electric service is delivered to a customer that is a Veterans’
Crganization, serving the needs of veterans of the armed forces the customer may apply and be eligible
for billing under this Special Provision,

Each customer shall be eligible for billing under this Special Provision upon submitting an Application for
Veterans' Organization Service under this Service Classification and by qualifying as a Veterans’
Organization as defined by N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.41 as “an organization dedicated to serving the needs of
veterans of the armed forces that: is chartered under federal law, qualifies as a tax exempt organization
under paragraph (19) of subsection (c) of section 501 of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26
U.8.C. 5.501 (c)}{19), or that is organized as a corporation under the ‘New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation
Act’ N.J.S.15A:1-1 et seq.” Under N.J.S.A 48; 2-21.41, a qualified Veterans' Organization shall be
charged the residential rate for service delivered to the property where the Veterans’ Organization
primarily operates, if the residential rate is lower than the commercial rate for service at that property.

The customer shall furnish satisfactory proof of eligibility of service under this Special Provision to the
Company. Once proof of eligibility is determined by the Company, service under this Special Provision
shall begin with the next billing cycle following receipt of the Application.

The customer will continue to be billed on this Service Classification. At least once annually, the
Company shall review eligible customers’ delivery service charges under this Special Provision for all
relevant periods. If the comparable delivery service charges under Service Classification RS (Residential
Service) are lower than the delivery service charges under this Service Classification, a credit in the
amount of the difference will be applied to the customer’s next biil.

Issued: March 11, 2019 Effective: March 15, 2019

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities
Docket No. ER19010013 dated February 27, 2019

lssued by James V. Fakult, President
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 079862-1911



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC - PART lli Original Sheet No. 18A

Service Classification GP

General Service Primary

VETERANS' ORGANIZATION SERVICE SPECIAL PROVISION:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A 48:2-21.41, when electric service is delivered to a customer that is a Veterans'
Organization, serving the needs of veterans of the armed forces, the customer may apply and be eligible
for billing under this Special Provision.

Each customer shall be eligible for billing under this Special Provision upon submitting an Application for
Veterans' Organization Service under this Service Classification and by qualifying as a Veterans'
Organization as defined by N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.41 as "an organization dedicated to serving the needs of
veterans of the armed forces that: is chartered under federal law, qualifies as a tax exempt organization
under paragraph {18} of subsection (¢) of section 501 of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 28
U.S.C. s.501 (c)(18), or that is organized as a corporation under the ‘New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation
Act’ N.J.S.15A:1-1 et seq.” .Under N.J.S.A. 48: 2-21.41, a qualified Veterans’ Organization shall be
charged the residential rate for service delivered to the property where the Veterans' Organization
primarily operates, If the residential rate is lower than the commercial rate for service at that property.

The customer shall furnish satisfactory proof of eligibility of service under this Special Provision to the
Company. Once proof of eligibility is determined by the Company, service under this Special Provision
shall begin with the next billing cycle following receipt of the Application.

The customer will continue fo be billed on this Service Classification. At least once annually, the
Company shall review eligible customers’ delivery service charges under this Special Provision for all
relevant periods. If the comparable delivery service charges under Service Classification RS (Residential
Service) are lower than the delivery service charges under this Service Classification, a credit in the
amount of the difference will be applied to the customer’s next bill.

Issued: March 11, 2019 . Effective: March 15, 2019

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities
Docket No.ER19010013 dated February 27, 2019

issued by James V. Fakuli, President
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

BPU No. 12 ELECTRIC - PART I Original Sheet No. 21A
Service Classification GT
General Service Transmission

VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION SERVICE SPECIAL PROVISION:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A 48:2-21.41, when electric service is delivered to a customer that is a Veterans’
Organization, serving the needs of veterans of the armed forces, the customer may apply and be eligible
for billing under this Special Provision.

Each customer shall be eligible for billing under this Special Provision upon submitting an Application for
Veterang’ Organization Service under this Service Classification and by qualifying as a Veterans’
Organization as defined by N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.41 as “an organization dedicated to serving the needs of
veterans of the armed forces that: is chartered under federal law, qualifies as a tax exempt organization
under paragraph (19} of subsection (¢) of section 501 of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26
U.8.C. s.501 (¢)(19), or that is organized as a corporation under the ‘New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation
Act! N.J.S.18A:1-1 et seq.” Under N.J.S.A. 48 2-21.41, a qualified Veterans' Organization shall be
charged the residential rate for service delivered to the property where the Veterans’ Organization
primarily operates, if the residential rate is lower than the commercial rate for service at that property.

The customer shall furnish satisfactory proof of eligibifity of service under this Special Provision to the
Company. Once proof of eligibility is determined by the Company, service under this Special Provision
shall begin with the next billing cycle following receipt of the Application.

The customer will continue to be billed on this Service Classification. At least once annually, the
Company shall review eligible customers' delivery service charges under this Special Provision for all
relevant periods. If the comparable delivery service charges under Service Classification RS (Residential
Service) are lower than the delivery service charges under this Service Classification, a credit in the
amount of the difference will be applied o the customer’s next bill.

Issued: March 11, 2019 Effective: March 15, 2019
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities
Docket No.ER19010013 dated February 27, 2019

issued by James V. Fakult, President
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911



